Introduced by: Mayor Campbell Date: 06/14/2021 Action: Approved Vote: 5 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

CITY OF SELDOVIA RESOLUTION 21-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELDOVIA NAMING THE SELDOVIA POLICE DEPARTMENT "THE CHIEF ANDY ANDERSON SELDOVIA POLICE STATION" IN HONOR OF A.W. "ANDY" ANDERSON

WHEREAS, Chief A.W. "Andy" Anderson served the community of Seldovia as its Chief of Police with unquestionable character and integrity for 32 years and was the longest-serving police chief for a community in Alaskan history; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seldovia desires to honor the legacy of Chief Anderson for his outstanding and distinguished public service to Seldovia and the greater Seldovia area; and

WHEREAS, upon receipt of the proposal to name a City facility in honor of Chief Anderson, the Anderson family desired that the Seldovia Police Department be named "The Chief Andy Anderson Seldovia Police Station", and

WHEREAS, the Seldovia City Council requested an extended public comment period in order to receive feedback on the proposal to name the police department in honor of Chief Anderson; and

WHEREAS; public comment received was in support of the proposal to name the police department in honor of Chief Anderson; and

WHEREAS, the naming of the department is an appropriate recognition for such a distinguished person.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Seldovia hereby names the Seldovia Police Department "The Chief Andy Anderson Seldovia Police Station" in Honor of A.W. "Andy" Anderson.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of Seldovia, Alaska, on this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2021.

ATTEST:

Heidi Geagel, City

APPROVED:

Fremiah Campbell, Mayor



Resolution 21-37